\$40.00 45072

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM569469

| SUBMISSION TYPE: NEV | WASSIGNMENT |
|---------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASS | SIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| VMEALS Acquisition, LLC | | 03/29/2018 | Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BiteSquad.com, LLC |
|-----------------|--------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 905 Park Avenue |
| City: | Minneapolis |
| State/Country: | MINNESOTA |
| Postal Code: | 55404 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: MINNESOTA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 4507297 | FOODIFY |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6126324444

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (612) 632-3375

Email: trademark@lathropgpm.com

Correspondent Name: Lori L. Wiese-Parks

Address Line 1: 500 IDS Center, 80 South Eighth Street

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Cynthia Hefferan, Paralegal | |
|--------------------|-----------------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /Cynthia Hefferan/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/30/2020 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=FOODIFY Assignment#page1.tif source=FOODIFY Assignment#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006902 FRAME: 0406

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment"), dated as of March 29, 2018, is made by VMEALS Acquisition, LLC dba Foodify.com ("Seller") in favor of Bitesquad.com, LLC ("Buyer"), pursuant to the Asset Purchase and Contribution Agreement, dated March 29, 2017 (the "Asset Purchase and Contribution Agreement").

RECITALS

- A. Seller is the owner of the trademark registrations set forth on Exhibit A (the "Marks").
- B. Seller assigns the Marks to Buyer, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase and Contribution Agreement.
- C. Seller is executing this short-form assignment for recordation with the United States
 Patent and Trademark Office.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the above recitals and the promises set forth in the Asset Purchase and Contribution Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

Seller hereby transfers and assigns to Buyer all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with all associated goodwill and all related rights, and all registrations and applications for registration of the Marks in the United States and any foreign countries, including any renewals and extensions of any registration that is or may be secured. The provisions of this Assignment inure to the benefit of Buyer, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and are binding upon Seller, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

The parties have executed this Assignment effective as of March 29, 2017.

| Bitesquad.com, LLC: |
|---------------------|
|---------------------|

--DocuSianed by:

Damon Schramm

By: Damon E

Damon E. Schramm

Its:

Chief Legal and Administrative Officer

VMEALS Acquisition, LLC:

By! Hunter Stokes

Its: c∉o

TRADEMARK REEL: 006902 FRAME: 0407

EXHIBIT A

| MARK | SERIAL NO. | REGISTRATION NO. |
|---------|------------|------------------|
| FOODIFY | 85819223 | 4507297 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006902 FRAME: 0408

RECORDED: 03/30/2020